FY2026 Budget Transfer Request #736 College of Southern Maryland (CSM) Construction of 

Wastewater Treatment Plant Replacement Project 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Budget Transfer Request #736 for three hundred 

and thirty thousand six hundred and twenty dollars ($330,620.00). 

FY2026 Budget Amendment Increase #273 Split Funding from Maryland Department of Natural 

Resources (MDNR) for Local Parks and Playground Infrastructure 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Budget Amendment Increase #273 for seven 

hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($735,000.00). 

FY2026 Budget Amendment Increase #274 Capital Improvement Project Maryland Department of 

Natural Resources (MDNR) for Local Parks and Playground Infrastructure 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Budget Amendment Increase #274 for two 

million two hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars ($2,265,000.00). 

Letter of Request: To Charles County Public Schools Related to Swimming Pools in the Schools 
(Ms. Kelli Beavers, Director, and Mr. Sam Drury, Deputy Director, Department of Recreation, Parks and Tourism; and Mr. 

Jacob Dyer, Director, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services)

[...]

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve staff to enter into a Purchase Sale Agreement to 

acquire the property at 12790 Billingsley Rd, Waldorf, Maryland for one million six hundred and nine 

thousand dollars ($1,609,000.00). 

Approval: SOP Update - CP.CAD.04.001 Internal Audit Charter  
(Mr. Johnnie Coleman, Senior Internal Auditor, and Ms. Danielle Mitchell, Action County Administrator, Office of the 

County Administrator) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with

[...]

• CULTURAL INFRASTRUCTURE includes Multi-Use Trail Network - Connect towns, historic sites, 

and parks through arts, signage, and experiences; Agritourism and Rural Arts Hubs - Combine farming, 

heritage, nature, and arts through Agri-arts trails and rural arts hubs; Waterfront Activation – Make one 

hundred eighty-three (183) miles of County waters a cultural destination for with artful access points, 

programming, and light-touch amenitization. 

• COMMUNITY AND WORKFORCE includes Creative Workforce Training Grants - Support arts 

workers in business and technical skills;

[...]

hours schedule. 

• Provide a two hundred and fifty dollar ($250.00) one-time take-home net bonus to CCG part time one 

employees who receives a paycheck on December 12, 2025. 

Increase the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Fund Balance Reserve by five million seven hundred thousand 

dollars ($5,700,000.00) 

• To lower our future debt service costs. 

• Increase reserve to twenty-six point two ($26.2) million dollars 

• This will leave approximately four ($4) million dollars in unassigned fund balance 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Stewart and passed, with

[...]

budget by using savings from the Broadband Long Driveway Program and the Rental Assistance and 

Home Ownership Down Payment Assistance budgets.  

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve transferring seven hundred and four thousand 

nine hundred and forty-seven dollars ($704,947.00) to the Surface Transportation Road Overly budget 

from projected savings under the Broadband Long Driveway Program, Rental Assistance and Home 

Ownership budgets. 

Briefing and Request for Approval: Sports and Wellness Complex - Current Status and Future

[...]

A motion was made by Commissioner Coates, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with 

all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve FY2026 Budget Transfer Request #158 Outside 

Expertise to Develop and Evaluate Opportunities for one hundred and fifty thousand dollars 

($150,000.00). 

Briefing: Discussion on American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 

(AFSME) Proposed Bill on Collective Bargaining  

The Commissioners discussed a proposed bill on collective bargaining that was submitted by the 

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSME).